

FILED

NOV 23 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals No. 333051-III

Benton County Superior Court Case No. 15-2-00655-7

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

KIMBERLY MAY,

Appelle/Petitioner,

vs.

MARK SCOPA,

Appellant/Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KIMBERLY MAY

414 Sanford Ave

Richland, Wa 99352

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ISSUES/ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF CASE | 1 |
| <u>A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS</u> | 1 |
| 1. The Relationship Between Mr. Scopa and Ms. May | 1 |
| 2. Mr. Scopa’s Mental and Physical Health Condition | 4 |
| 3. The Restraining Order | 5 |
| <u>B. PROCEDURAL FACTS</u> | 5 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| <u>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> | 6 |
| <u>B. THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROTECTION ACT</u> | 7 |
| <u>C. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Finding Ms. May Provided Sufficient</u> <u>Evidence to Establish Infliction of Fear of Imminent Physical Harm,</u> <u>Bodily Injury, or Assault by the Appellant.</u> | 9 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT CASES:

Freeman v Freeman,

169 Wn.2d 664, 671, 239 P.3d 557 (2010) 9

State v Ainslie

103 Wn. App. 1 (2000) 8, 9

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON PROVISION:

RCW 26.50.010 1, 6, 7, 9

RCW 9A.46.110 7, 9

RCW 9A.46.020 8

RCW 26.50.030 6

RCW 26.50.020(1)(a) 7

RCW 26.50.010(1) 9
